

HNOOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GARCIE R. MARKER & SONS, INC.

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309

Request for Quotation

GSD116444

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 11 CHILLER PLANT 218 CALIFORNIA AVENUE

CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. **FREIGHT TERMS** 02/17/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 04/14/2011 BID OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TEM NUMBER: 0001 ЦS 968-42 TOTAL \$27,652.00 1 DOWNSPOUT/DRAIN LINE THE-IN PROJECT, BIDG#11 REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) CONSTRUCTION THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES, IS SOLICITING BIDS TO PROVIDE THE AGENCY WITH ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS TO THE EXISTING DOWNSPOUTS LOCATED AT BUILDING 11 (CHILLER PLANT) INTO AN EXISTING DRAIN LINE LOCATED AT THE BUILDING PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY, MARCH 22, AT 10:00 AM AT BUILDING #11 (CHILLER PLANT) LOACTED ON THE CORNER OF CALIFORNIA AVENUE AND PIEDMONT ROAD IN CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA (WV CAPITOL COMLEX).ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY OFFICIAL DOCUMENT 2011 APR 14 AM 9: 29 FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT W / PURC ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-744-0590 04/14/11 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE President 55-058-0625



NDOR

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

GARCIE R. MARKER & SONS. INC.

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for [Quotation

REQ NUMBER GSD116444

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-25<u>96</u>

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 11 CHILLER PLANT 218 CALIFORNIA AVENUE CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-2317 25305

FREIGHTTERMS FOB SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 02/17/2<u>011</u> 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 04/14/2011 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO PURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE. BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (114) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL $(|3\rangle$ PURCHASING SUBMITTED STATE THE BIDDERS AND TO REGULATIONS THE SAME RULES AND DIVISION. THE **ORIGINAL** BIDDING DOCUMENT APPLY TO THAT THE ONLY SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ADDZEN

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD116444

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 11 CHILLER PLANT
218 CALIFORNIA AVENUE
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

GARCIE R. MARKER & SONS, INC.

RFQ COPY

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309

DATE PI	RINTED	Ţ	ERMS OF SAI	Œ	SHIP VIA		FO.B		FREIGHT TEAMS
02/17	/2011							, [
BID OPENING DA	TE:	04/14/	2011	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPF	ENING TIME	01;	30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		<u>gaga nagag na na an na an na an na</u>						**********	
	NO. 1		X						
	110. 1	•		• • • • •					
	NO. 2								
	'						•		
	ио. з	•			• •			-	
	NO. 4								
	NO. 5			 	• • •				
	TIME		mu an		DE EO CONTEIDM	77.11.2	DECETOR OF (01113	
	l l			Į.	RE TO CONFIRM ' E FOR REJECTION			.ne	
	VENDOR	мист	OT.EART	V TIME	ERSTAND THAT A	7 V	ÆRRAT.		
					ASSUMED TO BE				
	i i		F	1	TWEEN VENDOR'S			3	
	l.		1		IS NOT BINDING	ı	ONLY THE		
					RITING AND ADD				
	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	AN OF	FICIAL ADDENDU	M IS	S BINDING.		
		701 0		V					
		ller!	K./ask	er.	s:	IGNA	ATURE	-	
*	Garcie	R. Mar	ker & S	ons, I	nc	OMP <i>I</i>	7NA		
	04/14	./11							
	1, 3, 1, 2, 1	477]	ATE			
	REV. 1	1/96			_				
		•							
			2011				-		!
			CON	TRACT	ORS LICENSE				
	WEST V	IRGINT	A STAT	E COD	 E 21-11-2 REQU	IRE?	S THAT ALL		
					FORM CONTRACTI				
	STATE I	MUST B	E LICE	NSED.	THE WEST VIRO	SINI	IA CONTRACTO		
	LICENS	ING BO	ARD IS		WERED TO ISSUE			3	
SIGNATURE				ort HE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND TELEPHONE		PIONS	DATE	
TITLE			FEIN					<u> </u>	
INLE			FE1(¥				ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD116444

PAGE

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-558-2317

KRISTA FERRELL

25305

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 11 CHILLER PLANT
218 CALIFORNIA AVENUE
CHARLESTON, WV

GARCIE R. MARKER & SONS, INC. 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRI	NTED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA	FOB.		FREIGHTTERMS
02/17/	/2011								-
BID OPENING DAT	E:	04/14/2	2011	•		BID (OPENING TIME	01:	3.0 PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEMNUM	VIBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
•			<u> </u>						
							S LICENSE MAY		
							VISION OF LAB		
	CAPLTO	COMPI	EX, H	BUILDI	ING 3, ROC)M 319,	CHARLESTON, W	V	
	25305.	TELER	HONE:	(304) 558-789	90.			
	TIBOR III		CONT		_	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
					E 21-11-1				
					NCLUDE TH	1E CONTR	RACTORS		1
	LICENSE	TOMON 3	K ON	THEIR	k BID.	,			
	משמעדה	TTO COM	ייים בייי						
	BIDDER	TO COM	Freid	j:					
no 5.5	CONTRAC	ן א ספרעיי	TAME.	Gard	ie R. Marke	er & Sons	. Inc.		
	CONTINUE	TOVP T	Arie:		7			• •	
	CONTRAC	ייייטיין ד	TORNO	E NO	. wvoo:	1474			
·	CONTIGE	1010 1		110			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	THE SUC	CESSEI	и. Вт.	DER M	j VTT.T. RE RE	משמדוזטי	TO FURNISH A		
Ĭ							TO ISSUANCE	<u> </u>	
i	A PURCH			1 1)H F1(10:	TO IDDOMICE .		•
	1 0101		7						
-				API	LICABLE I	WΔ.			
			·	7		11. 71.1		-	
-	THE WES	T VIR	TNIA	STATE	CODE PU	TRCHASIN	G DIVISION RU	LES	
							OVIDED IN	ا حدد	
							HE PURCHASING		
					THORITY G				
	PROCURE					/O V 3413-41-1-4-1-			·
		~ ··	i	ı İ					
	ANY INF	ORMATI	ON PR	FOLLO	D IN SPEC	TFICATI	ON MANUALS, OF	R	
							ICH CONTRADIC		
							THE SOURCES A		
		1					D AND OF NO	·~	,
	BFFECT.		1				11112 01 110		
	7		i					1	
	BANKRUP	TCY:	IN TH	E EVE	NT THE VE	NDOR/CC	NTRACTOR FILES	9	
							Y DEEM THE	-	
							UCH CONTRACT		
					VERSE SIDE FOR T				
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE	•	FE	in			<u>L.</u>	ADDRESS OUA	NOTE	TO DE MOTED ADOVE
							ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

GARCIE R. MARKER & SONS, INC.

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER GSD116444 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 3<u>04-558-2596</u>

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 11 CHILLER PLANT 218 CALIFORNIA AVENUE

CHARLESTON, WV 25305

304-558-2317

O CONTACT YO 304-746- LEASE PRINT DICERNING TH	IME: E A FAX N U RECARDI 5203 OR TYPE N IS QUOTE:	1:30 PM IUMBER IN CASE IT ING YOUR BID: IAME OF PERSON TO CASE IT ING YOUR BID: IAME OF PERSON TO CASE IT ING YOUR BID: IAME OF PERSON TO CASE IT ING YOUR BID: IEME OF PERSON TO CASE IT ING YOUR BID: ITELEPHONE	CONTACT	DATE	
ID OPENING TO CONTACT YOU SHOULD SO THE SET OF THE SET	IME: E A FAX N U RECARDI 5203 OR TYPE N IS QUOTE:	1:30 PM IUMBER IN CASE IT I ING YOUR BID: IAME OF PERSON TO C Allen Marker EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONC	CONTACT	Tours.	
ID OPENING TO CONTACT YOU SHOULD SO THE SET OF THE SET	IME: E A FAX N U REGARDI 5203 OR TYPE N	1:30 PM UMBER IN CASE IT ING YOUR BID:	· 		
ID OPENING T LEASE PROVID CONTACT YO 304-746-	IME: E A FAX N U REGARDI	1:30 PM UMBER IN CASE IT I	· 		
ID OPENING T LEASE PROVID CONTACT YO	IME: E A FAX N U REGARDI	1:30 PM IUMBER IN CASE IT I	IS NECESSARY		
ID OPENING T LEASE PROVID CONTACT YO	IME: E A FAX N U REGARDI	1:30 PM IUMBER IN CASE IT I	IS NECESSARY		
ID OPENING T LEASE PROVII	IME: E A FAX N	1:30 PM IUMBER IN CASE IT I	IS NECESSARY		
ID OPENING T	IME:	1:30 PM			
ID OPENING I	ATE:	04/14/2011			
		1		t	
sQ. NO.:		GSD116444			
JYER:		 KRISTA FERRELL-FIL	GE 21		
EALED BID				.	
	1 1	1		OF	
	1 1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
		TREET EAST			
SIGNED BID	MUST BE S	SUBMITTED TO:			
4	NO	TICE			
EV. 5/2009					
ITHOUT FURTH	ER ORDER.				
QUANTITY	LICE CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
011	2011	PTD OF	DENTING TIME	01.2	O DM
ED TEF	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.		FREIGHTTERMS
	O11 O4/14/: QUANTITY CTHOUT FURTING EV. 5/2009 SIGNED BID DEPARTMING PURCHAS: BUILDING 2019 WAS CHARLES: HE BID SHOUN HE ENVELOPE EALED BID	O11 O4/14/2011 QUANTITY UOP CAT NO CA	O11 O4/14/2011 GUANTITY UOP CAT NO ITEM NUMBER ITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. EV. 5/2009 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 HE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION HE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSI	O4/14/2011 BID OPENING TIME QUANTITY UOP CAT NO ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE ETHOUT FURTHER ORDER. EV. 5/2009 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 HE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE HE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: EALED BID JYER: KRISTA FERRELL-FILE 21	OLI DA/14/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:3 QUANTITY UOP CAT NO HEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE CITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. EV. 5/2009 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 HE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF HE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: EALED BID JYER: KRISTA FERRELL-FILE 21

Vendor Bid Form

Provide all labor, materials and associated costs for installation of a 6" drain line at the Central Chiller Plant

<u>Bid:</u> Total, lump-sum bid for all labor, materials and associated costs.

Your bid for the work as descri	bed herein is: \$27,652.00
Contractor signature and date	allen Warker 4-14-11
Contractor License Number	WV001474
Contractor Address _	1119 Jefferson Road
-	South Charleston, WV 25309
Contractor Contact Name	Allen Marker
Contractor Phone Number	304-744-0590
Contractor Fax Number _	304-746-5203
Contractor Email Address _	grmarkersons@aol.com

Agency	Department_	of Administration
	O# GSD1	

BID BOND

KNOV	V ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we	e, the undersigned, Garcie R. Marker & Sons, Inc.
	h Charleston	WV	, as Principal, and The Cincinnati Insurance Company
of l	Fairfield ,	OH	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
ОН	with its principal offi	ce in the City of	Fairfield, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia	a, as Obligee, in the per	nal sum of Five Perc	cent of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
vell and truly to	o be made, we jointly an	d severally bind ourse	elves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	· ·		
			whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
-			ched hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Building #11	- Drain line Project -	GSD116444 - Acc	cording to Plans & Specifications
<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
NOW	TUEDEEADE		
	THEREFORE,	od or	
ib) If	said bid shall be rejecte said bid shall be accept	ed and the Principal s	shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
erein and sha	II furnish any other bond	is and insurance requ	uired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
reement crea	ated by the acceptance	of said bid, then this o	obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
rce and effect	t. It is expressly unders nal amount of this obliga	tood and agreed that	the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
ceed the pen	iai amount of this obliga	non as nerem stated.	
The C	urely for the value rece	ived hereby stipulate	es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
av impaired o	or affected by any extens	sion of the time within	which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
aive notice of	any such extension.		
			have the part their hands and eagle, and such of them as are cornorations
			ve hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
4 444	A n-il	e anixed nereunto and 2011	d these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
14th day	of April		
			Garcie R. Marker & Sons, Inc.
rincipal Corpo	orale Seal		(Name of Principal)
			(III) M/Lalka
at .			By Cillen 1 January
			(Must be President or Vice President)
			Allen Marker President
			(Title)
			(1865)
urely Corpora	ite Seal		The Cincinnati Insurance Company
			(Name of Surety)
			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
			By: 10/0/1/12 4: 1/0
			Patricia A. Moye, WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact
			Painca A. Move. VVV Resident Adent Attornav.in. Fact 💜
			Allowed and Allowe

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint Patricia A Moye, Larry D Kerr, Kimberly J Wilkinson, Gregory T Gordon, Allan L McVey,

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal of Charleston WV and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows: Any such obligations in the United States,

Fifty Million Dollars and 00/100 (\$50,000,000.00)

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 1st day of April, 2007.

CORPORATE STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF BUTLER

) 853

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Vice President

On this 1st day of April, 2007, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.



MARK J. HULLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.

I day of April 2011 this 14th day of

SEAL BN-1005 (3/02)



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF _	WEST VIRGINIA	
COUNTY OF	KANAWHA	, TO-WIT:
I, <u>Allen Ma</u> state as follo		, after being first duly sworn, depose and
1. Iama	an employee of _	Garcie R. Marker & Sons, Inc. ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do h	ereby attest tha	t <u>Garcie R. Marker & Sons, Inc.</u> (Company Name)
		ten drug free workplace policy and that such with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above st	catements are sv	worn to under the penalty of perjury.
		Garcie R. Marker & Sons, Inc. (Company Name) By:
		Title: President
		Date: 4-14-2011
Taken, subsc	cribed and sworr	n to before me this 14 day of april soll
By Commissi	ion expires	une 28, 2015
(Seal)	Official Seal Notary Public, State of West Tami G. Marker Rt. 2 Box 354M Charleston, WV 2531 My Commission Expires June	4 Mems I) W/arker

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ No.	GSD116444
---------	-----------

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: Garcie R. Marker & Sons, Inc.	
Authorized Signature:	Date:04/14/11
State of West Virginia	
County of Kanawha , to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this / day of	<u>l</u> , 20 <i>U</i> .
My Commission expires $28, 20/5$.	
	Do - A Warte
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBL	ic furnity of muce
Official Seal Notary Public, State of West Virginia Tamii G. Marker Rt. 2 Box 354M Charleston, WV 25314 Mv Commission Expires June 28, 2015	(